dpa

## Decision No. <u>86707</u>

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation for the purpose of considering and and determining minimum rates for transportation of any and all commodities statewide including, but not limited to those rates which are provided in Minimum Rate Tariff 2 and the revisions or reissues thereof.

Case No. 5432 Petition for Modification No. 894 (Filed May 20, 1976)

ORIGINAL

Cases Nos. 5439 and 5441 Petitions for Modification Nos. 276 and 361, respectively (Filed May 20, 1976)

## And Related Matters

## ORDER GRANTING REHEARING AND SUSPENDING DECISION NO. 86399

A petition for stay, revocation, cancellation and rehearing of Decision No. 86399 having been filed by California Trucking Association, the Commission having considered each and every allegation raised therein and being of the opinion that good cause for rehearing has been made to appear:

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT

1. Rehearing of Decision No. 86399 is hereby granted, said rehearing to be heard before such Commissioner or Examiner and at such time and place as may hereafter be designated.

2. Decision No. 86399 is hereby suspended pending further order of the Commission.

dpa## ]

C. 5432, Pet. for Mod. No. 894; see also C. 5439 and 5441 Pets. for Mod. 276 and 361

3. LDS Truck Lines shall file a tariff amendment on not less than one (1) day notice to the Commission and to the public to become effective not later than ten (10) days after the effective date of this order, reestablishing its rates for the transportation involved in Case No. 5432, Petition for Modification No. 894 and Case No. 5441, Petition for Modification No. 361 at the level in effect immediately prior to November 8, 1976.

The Executive Director is directed to cause appropriate notice of rehearing to be mailed at least ten (10) days before such rehearing.

The effective date of this order is the date hereof. Dated at <u>Sen Francisco</u>, California, this <u>304</u> day of <u>NOVEMBER</u>, 1976.

Alenia III

Commissioner

President - Commissioners

Ert

Commissioner D. W. Holmes, being necessarily absont, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.